

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

SUSAN LIEBERT; ANNA HAAS; ANNA
POI; and ANASTASIA FERIN KNIGHT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
et al.,

Defendants,

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-00672-JDP

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Absentee Voting and the Absentee Ballot Witness Requirement..... 2

 II. Parties..... 4

 III. Procedural History 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The witness requirement violates the Voting Rights Act’s Vouching Rule 7

 A. The witness requirement is a “prerequisite” to voting..... 8

 B. The witness requirement forces voters to prove qualifications by voucher
 of a witness 10

 C. The witness requirement may be satisfied only by a member of a
 class—an adult U.S. citizen 12

 II. The witness requirement violates the Materiality Provision of the Civil
 Rights Act 14

 A. The Court should apply issue preclusion to the first three Materiality
 Provision elements 14

 B. The witness requirement satisfies all four elements of the Materiality
 Provision 20

 III. The Court should not stay its decision once dispositive motions are fully
 briefed 25

 A. The proceedings in *Priorities USA* do not warrant a stay of this
 Court’s decision 25

 B. The proceedings in *League of Women Voters* do not warrant a stay
 of this Court’s decision 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 US. 544 (1969).....	1
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	22
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 870 F.2d 1292 (7th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Coleman v. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm’n of Wis.</i> , 860 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2017)	15, 16
<i>Common Cause v. Thomsen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021)	23
<i>Creation Supply, Inc. v. Selective Ins. Co. of Se.</i> , 51 F.4th 759 (7th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>DeGuelle v. Camilli</i> , 724 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 952 (W.D. Wis. 2020)	26
<i>Eakin v. Adams Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1:22-CV-340, 2023 WL 3903112 (W.D. Pa. June 8, 2023)	21
<i>In re Ga. Senate Bill 202</i> , No. 1:21-CV-01259, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023).....	21
<i>Gallo v. Harris</i> , No. 19-CV-591-JDP, 2020 WL 2473671 (W.D. Wis. May 13, 2020).....	19
<i>Gould v. Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 356, 576 N.W.2d 292 (Wis. Ct. App. 1998).....	16
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Ala.</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	10

Jensen v. Foley,
295 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2002)16

La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
No. 5:21-CV-0844-XR, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex.
Nov. 29, 2023)14, 21, 23, 24

League of Women Voters of Wis. v. Wis. Elections Comm'n,
No. 22-CV-2472 (Cir. Ct. Dane Cnty. 2024)..... *passim*

Martin v. Crittenden,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....21

Migliori v. Cohen,
36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)20, 22

Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt,
No. 1:22-CV-00339, 2023 WL 8091601 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2023).....21

Parklane Hosiery, Inc. v. Shore,
439 U.S. 322 (1979).....19

People First of Ala. v. Merrill,
467 F. Supp. 3d 1179 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....12

People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ.,
68 F.3d 172 (7th Cir. 1995)18

Priorities USA v. Wis. Elections Comm'n,
No. 23-CV-1900 (Cir. Ct. Dane Cnty. 2024) *passim*

Quarles v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....24

Real Alts., Inc. v. Sec'y Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,
867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017).....21

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....20

Rinaldi v. Wisconsin,
No. 19-CV-3-JDP, 2019 WL 3802465 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 13, 2019)16, 17, 18

Ritter v. Migliori,
142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022).....21

Ritter v. Migliori,
143 S. Ct. 297 (2022).....20

<i>Robbins v. Med-1 Sols., LLC</i> , 13 F.4th 652 (7th Cir. 2021)	15, 16
<i>Saucedo v. Gardner</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018).....	8
<i>Springs Window Fashions LP v. Novo Indus. LP</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (W.D. Wis. 2002)	7
<i>State v. Matasek</i> , 2014 WI 27, 353 Wis. 2d 601, 846 N.W.2d 811	11
<i>Teriaca v. Milwaukee Emps.’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 2003 WI App 145, 265 Wis. 2d 829, 667 N.W.2d 791	16
<i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , 613 F. Supp. 3d 926 (D.S.C. 2020).....	12
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 47 F.4th 535 (7th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>United States v. Logue</i> , 344 F.2d 290 (5th Cir. 1965)	9
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 428 F. Supp. 3d 31 (W.D. Wis. 2019)	10
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)	21, 24
<i>Voto Latino v. Hirsch</i> , Nos. 1:23-CV-861 & 862, 2024 WL 230931 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 21, 2024)	8
<i>Wis. Term Limits v. League of Wis. Muns.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 1256 (E.D. Wis. 1994).....	26
Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Const., art. III, § 1.....	23
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10101(2).....	2

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)14, 20, 22, 23

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3)(A)20

52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)20, 23

52 U.S.C. § 105018

52 U.S.C. § 10501(b)1, 12

52 U.S.C. § 10502(d)9, 22

Ala. Code § 17-9-30(f).....10

Ala. Code § 17-11-7.....12

S.C. Code § 7-15-380.....12, 13

Wis. Stat. § 5.05(1)6

Wis. Stat. § 5.05(1e)6

Wis. Stat. § 5.05(2m)6

Wis. Stat. § 5.05(3d)6

Wis. Stat. § 6.0223

Wis. Stat. § 6.1523

Wis. Stat. § 6.24(1)13

Wis. Stat. § 6.84(2)8

Wis. Stat. § 6.85(1)2

Wis. Stat. § 6.876

Wis. Stat. § 6.87(2) *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)12, 3, 8, 13

Wis. Stat. § 6.87(6d)8

Wis. Stat. § 6.87(9)4, 20

Wis. Stat. § 6.88(3)(b)4, 8, 20

Wis. Stat. § 6.8696

Wis. Stat. § 7.08(1)(a).....6

Wis. Stat. § 7.08(3)6

Other Authorities

Class, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....13

Class, Merriam–Webster,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/class>13

Commission on Civil Rights,
Voting: 1961 Commission on Civil Rights Report, Book 124

2022 S.C. Act 150.....13

Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970,
Pub. L. No. 91-285, § 6, 84 Stat. 314 (1970).....9
